## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CTC Cable Corporation	07/03/2012

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CTC Global Corporation
Street Address:	2026 McGaw Avenue
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92614

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61134309
Application Number:	61087684
Application Number:	61095924
Application Number:	61104764
Application Number:	60374879
Application Number:	60537302
Application Number:	61100226
Application Number:	61100231
Application Number:	12505276
Application Number:	12499032
Application Number:	11061902
Patent Number:	7563983
Patent Number:	7608783
Patent Number:	8022301
Patent Number:	7438971
	DATENT

**PATENT** 

REEL: 028491 FRAME: 0142

Patent Number:	7368162
Patent Number:	7211319
Patent Number:	7041909
Patent Number:	7060326
Patent Number:	7019217
Patent Number:	7179522
Application Number:	10595459
Application Number:	12719695
Application Number:	12720232
Application Number:	12538859
Application Number:	12557472
Application Number:	12578548
Application Number:	12074996
Application Number:	12719708

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (303)770-0152

 Phone:
 303-770-0051

Email: ptomail@mfblaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Marsh Fischmann & Breyfogle LLP

Address Line 1: 8055 E. Tufts Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 450

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80237

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50486-00117

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David F. Dockery

#### Total Attachments: 5

 $source \verb|=| Assignment-CTC-Cable-NV-CTC-Global-7-03-2012\# page 1.t if$ 

source=Assignment-CTC-Cable-NV-CTC-Global-7-03-2012#page2.tif

source=Assignment-CTC-Cable-NV-CTC-Global-7-03-2012#page3.tif

source=Assignment-CTC-Cable-NV-CTC-Global-7-03-2012#page4.tif

source=Assignment-CTC-Cable-NV-CTC-Global-7-03-2012#page5.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment by CTC Cable Corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), a Nevada corporation, to CTC Global Corporation, a Delaware corporation formerly known as CTC Cable Corporation, and prior to that, formerly known as CTC Acquisition Corp. ("ASSIGNEE"), of the United States patents and patent applications identified below.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 4, 2011, whereby ASSIGNOR sold, transferred, assigned, conveyed and delivered to ASSIGNEE all intellectual property of ASSIGNOR, including, but not limited to, the United States patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively "PATENTS"), including all inventions disclosed or claimed therein;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENTS, the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, any other patent application directed to the inventions, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such PATENTS, and all applications for Letters Patent that may be filed for the invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on the inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, including but not limited to the right to bring any cause of action, including patent infringement, arising under the PATENTS, including cause(s) of action that arose prior to August 4, 2011, and to collect damages for such causes of action; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR and its officers and employees respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the PATENTS and inventions in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional,

Page 1 of 2

continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed on behalf of ASSIGNOR.

CTC C	ABL	EC	OR	PO	RA	T	0	Ν
-------	-----	----	----	----	----	---	---	---

Date: <u>7/3//2</u>

Name: Brian Weiss

Title: Chief Restructuring Officer

STATE OF ) ss. COUNTY OF )

On July 3, 2012, before me, Nanthalom Darina S. Saquilabon, a Notary Public, personally appeared **Brian Weiss**, who acknowledged himself to be the Chief Restructuring Officer of CTC Cable Corporation and that he being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed, on behalf of CTC Cable Corporation.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Signature of Motary Public

NAMINALON DARIKA S. SAGURABON COMM. # 1872914
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ON CARGE COUNTY
MY COMM. EXP. DEC. 11, 2013

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: December 11, 2013

# Schedule A US Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Publication No.	Status
APPARATUS AND METHOD TO PRECONDITION REINFORCING FIBERS IN PREPARATION FOR COMPOSITE MANUFACTURING	61/134,309	07-07-2008	N/A	N/A	EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF A FIBER REINFORCED COMPOSITE MEMBER	61/087,684	08-09-2008	N/A	N/A	EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CURING A COMPOSITE	61/095,924	09-10-2008	N/A	N/A	EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR IDENTIFYING DEFORMITIES IN THE MANUFACTURE OF A FIBER REINFORCED COMPOSITE	61/104,764	10-12-2008	N/A	N/A	EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
ALUMINUM COMPOSITE CONDUCTOR CABLE	60/374,879	04-23-2002	N/A	N/A	EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
EMBEDDED SENSORS FOR ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE CABLES	60/537,302	01-16-2004	N/A	N/A	EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
COMPOSITE CORE ELECTRICAL POWER CABLE HAVING MULTIPLE COMPOSITE MEMBERS AND METHOD FOR MAKING SAME	61/100,226	09-25-2008	N/A	N/A	EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
COMPOSITE CORE ELECTRICAL POWER CABLE HAVING A SHEATH AND METHOD FOR MAKING SAME	61/100,231	09-25-2008	N/A	N/A	EXPIRED PROVISIONAL
COLLET-TYPE SPLICE AND DEAD END FOR USE WITH AN ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE REINFORCED CABLE	12/505,276	07-17-2009	N/A	N/A	ABANDONED UTILITY
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF A FIBER REINFORCED COMPOSITE MEMBER	12/499,032	07-07-2009	N/A	N/A	ABANDONED UTILITY
ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE REINFORCED CABLE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	11/061,902	02-17-2005	N/A	N/A	ABANDONED UTILITY

# Schedule A US Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Publication No.	Status
COLLET-TYPE SPLICE AND DEAD END FOR USE WITH AN ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE REINFORCED CABLE	10/595,428	11-02-2006	7,563,983	2007-0187131	ISSUED
A COLLET-TYPE SPLICE AND DEAD END FOR USE WITH AN ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE REINFORCED CABLE	11/306,951	01-17-2006	7,608,783	2007-0205016	ISSUED
COLLET-TYPE SPLICE AND DEAD END FOR USE WITH AN ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE REINFORCED CABLE	12/605,681	10-26-2009	8,022,301	2010-0243320	ISSUED
ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE REINFORCED CABLE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	11/210,052	08-23-2005	7,438,971	2006-0051580	ISSUED
ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE REINFORCED CABLE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	10/511,881	04-23-2003	7,368,162	2005-0227067	ISSUED
ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE REINFORCED CABLE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	10/691,447	10-22-2003	7,211,319	2004-0131851	ISSUED
METHODS OF INSTALLING AND APPARATUSES TO INSTALL AN ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE REINFORCED CABLE	10/690,839	10-22-2003	7,041,909	2004-0132366	ISSUED
ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE REINFORCED CABLE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	10/692,304	10-23-2003	7,060,326	2004-0131834	ISSUED
COLLET-TYPE SPLICE AND DEAD END USE WITH AN ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE REINFORCED CABLE	10/911,072	08-04-2004	7,019,217	2005-0006129	ISSUED
ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE REINFORCED CABLE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	10/971,629	10-22-2004	7,179,522	2005-0129942	ISSUED

# Schedule A US Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Publication No.	Status
ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR COMPOSITE CORE REINFORCED CABLE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE	10/595,459	01-26-2007	AL AL	2007-0128435	PENDING
COMPOSITE CORE FOR AN ELECTRICAL CABLE	12/719,695	03-08-2010	aru.	2010-0163275	PENDING
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF A FIBER REINFORCED COMPOSITE MEMBER	12/720,232	03-09-2010	**		PENDING
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF A FIBER REINFORCED COMPOSITE MEMBER	12/538,859	08-10-2009	~~		PENDING
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE FABRICATION OF A FIBER-REINFORCED COMPOSITE MEMBER	12/557,472	09-10-2009			PENDING
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE FABRICATION OF A FIBER-REINFORCED COMPOSITE	12/578,548	10-13-2009			PENDING
FIBER REINFORCED COMPOSITE CORE FOR AN ALUMINUM CONDUCTOR CABLE	12/074,996	03-06-2008		2008-0233380	PENDING
METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF A COMPOSITE CORE FOR AN ELECTRICAL CABLE	12/719,708	03-08-2010	~~	2010-0181012	PENDING

**RECORDED: 07/05/2012**